Materials Research Express
PAPER
Structure-properties correlation in
PP/thermoplastic starch blends containing
sustainable compatibilizer agent
To cite this article: Andréa Bercini Martins and Ruth Marlene Campomanes Santana 2019 Mater.
Res. Express 6 095336
View the article online for updates and enhancements.

Table 2 shows the impact strength results for PPwith highmeltflow rate (PP-HF), PP lowmeltflow rate (PP-LF)
and its blends PP/TPS (70/30). The higher value was found for PP-HF (743 J m−1), as expected. For both
studied PPs, TPS incorporation had a strong negative effect on impact strength, where the resistancewent from
514 J m−1 to 87 J m−1, representing a reduction of about 80%, for PP-HF/TPS/WACwithout acid addition.
And this same behavior happened to PP-LF, whose impact strengthwas 743 J m−1 and decreased to 153 J m−1
for PP-LF/TPS/WAC, representing a reduction of 80%aswell.
Such results demonstrated thatmeltflow index did not have an influence on the non-compatibilized blends
impact strength. Perhaps, it had occurred due to the lack of affinity, where either PPswere not enabled to
support impact strength transfer and starch acted as afiller increasing the areas of tension concentration, leading
to fracturewith lower energy absorption.Many studies have showed a decrease onmechanical properties after
TPS incorporation into a synthetic polymer phase [5, 14, 29].
Table 1.Composition of the PP/TPS blendswith andwithout acid (WAC).
Sample PP grade PP (%) TPS (%) Acid Acid (%)
PP-HF/TPS/WAC PP-HF 70 30 — 0
PP-HF/TPS/3C14 PP-HF 70 30 C14 3
PP-HF/TPS/6.5C14 PP-HF 70 30 C14 6.5
PP-HF/TPS/10C14 PP-HF 70 30 C14 10
PP-HF/TPS/3C18 PP-HF 70 30 C18 3
PP-HF/TPS/6.5C18 PP-HF 70 30 C18 6.5
PP-HF/TPS/10C18 PP-HF 70 30 C18 10
PP-LF/TPS/WAC PP-LF 70 30 — 0
PP-LF/TPS/3C14 PP-LF 70 30 C14 3
PP-LH/TPS/6.5C14 PP-LF 70 30 C14 6.5
PP-LF/TPS/10C14 PP-LF 70 30 C14 10
PP-LF/TPS/3C18 PP-LF 70 30 C18 3
PP-LF/TPS/6.5C18 PP-LF 70 30 C18 6.5
PP-LF/TPS/10C18 PP-LF 70 30 C18 10
3
Mater. Res. Express 6 (2019) 095336 ABerciniMartins
For a better understanding ofmechanical properties changes, the relative values were plotted infigure 1.
Where, the values have been reported in a dimensionless form—value at a given acid load divided by the value

Table 3. (A)–Values obtained of colorimetric analysis (Lightness L*, redness a*, yellowness b*,
and brightness) for PP-HF/TPS blends. (B)Values obtained of colorimetric analysis (Lightness
L*, redness a*, yellowness b*, and brightness) for PP-LF/TPS blends.
Samples L* a* b* Brightness
(A)
PP-HF/TPS/WAC 55.7±0.2bc 2.0±0.1b 16.1±0.2ª 19.5±1.1d
PP-HF/TPS/3C14 53.7±1.1a 2.8±0.1c 18.5±0.8c 6.3±2.8ab
PP-HF/TPS/6.5C14 57.6±0.7de 1.5±0.2a 17.1±0.9ab 8.1±1.9b
PP-HF/TPS/10C14 58.4±0.6e 1.2±0.2a 16.2±1.1ab 3.5±0.9ª
PP-HF/TPS/3C18 54.7±0.8ab 2.0±0.1b 15.7±0.1ª 17.0±2.6d
PP-HF/TPS/6.5C18 53.9±0.8a 3.0±0.3c 17.7±0.4bc 12.2±2.5c
PP-HF/TPS/10C18 56.6±0.2cd 2.1±0.4b 16.3±1.3ab 8.0±2.7b
(B)
PP-LF/TPS/WAC 49.6±0.1a 3.6±0.1d 17.9±0.3bc 20.6±2.0d
PP-LF/TPS/3C14 49.7±0.4a 2.3±0.2b 14.8±0.3a 5.0±0.9a
PP-LF/TPS/6.5C14 57.3±0.6d 1.4±0.2a 14.7±0.6a 4.3±1.0a
PP-LF/TPS/10C14 55.1±1.3bc 1.7±0.1a 14.6±0.9a 2.7±1.6a
PP-LF/TPS/3C18 53.8±0.4b 3.0±0.1c 18.2±0.3c 13.3±3.1bc
PP-LF/TPS/6.5C18 55.3±0.7c 2.9±0.2c 17.5±0.7bc 17.9±5.0cd
PP-LF/TPS/10C18 55.4±1.3c 2.8±0.5c 17.1±0.7b 12.2±3.2b